TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM644430

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	FORMERLY Bank One, NA	01/01/2021	Corporation: KENTUCKY	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Propane Gas, Inc.	
Street Address:	4200 Cairo Road	
City:	Paducah	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	42001	
Entity Type:	Corporation: KENTUCKY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2526457	UNITED PROPANE GAS	
Registration Number:	2533263	UPG UNITED PROPANE GAS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5025876391

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: twright@stites.com Stites & Harbison PLLC Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 400 West Market Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 1800**

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-3352

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Francine VanAelst
SIGNATURE:	/Francine VanAelst/
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Agreement_dated#page1.tif source=Release of Security Agreement_dated#page2.tif source=Release of Security Agreement dated#page3.tif source=Release of Security Agreement_dated#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007280 FRAME: 0947

900614454

TERMINATION OF SECURITY AGREEMENTS AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY AGREEMENTS AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Termination and Release"), dated as of January 1, 2021, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., successor to Bank One, Kentucky, NA, ("JPMorgan"), in favor of UNITED PROPANE GAS, INC., a Kentucky corporation (formerly known as United Propane Gas Companies, Inc.), located at 4200 Cairo Road, Paducah, Kentucky 42001 ("LPG"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Collateral Assignment (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2002 (as amended, restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Restated Security Agreement") and that certain Assignment of Trademarks, dated as of May 22, 2003 (the "Trademark Collateral Assignment" and together with the Restated Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"). UPG collaterally granted to JPMorgan a security interest in, and collaterally assigned and transferred, all right, title and interest in, all of UPG's Trademarks and Trademark Rights, including the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A hereto and common law rights and all goodwill of the business associated with the Trademarks:

WHEREAS, the Trademark Collateral Assignment was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on June 18, 2003 at Reel Frame 2759/0335; and

WHEREAS, UPG has satisfied its obligations under the Security Agreements and JPMorgan wishes to (i) terminate the Restated Security Agreement and release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Rights thereunder and (ii) terminate the Trademark Collateral Assignment and terminate the collateral assignment in the Trademarks and Trademark Rights, including the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A hereto, and to reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to UPG (or its successors and assigns), in each case, as provided thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged as follow:

- I. JPMorgan hereby unconditionally and irrevocably (i) terminates the Restated Security Agreement and releases and forever discharges any security interest in UPG's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Trademark Rights, including those trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A, and (ii) terminates the Trademark Collateral Assignment and hereby assigns, grants and conveys to UPG (or its successors and assigns) any and all of JPMorgan's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and Trademark Rights, including those trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A.
- JPMorgan agrees to take further actions as reasonably requested by UPG and its successors, assigns and legal representatives and to provide UPG and its successors, assigns and

TRADEMARK REEL: 007280 FRAME: 0948 legal representatives such cooperation and assistance, including without limitation, the execution and delivery of any further documents further documents or instruments as UPG and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate, or record this Termination and Release.

3. JPMorgan authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the USPTO and any other applicable government authority record this Termination and Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By: Sterma & Sutton
Name: Stoven G. Sutton
Title: Executive Director

REEL: 007280 FRAME: 0950

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
UNITED PROPANE GAS	2,526,457	Jan 8, 2002
UPG UNITED PROPANE GAS (design)	2,533,263	Jan 29, 2002
valle de la companya		

RECORDED: 05/05/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007280 FRAME: 0951